

No. 10-60093

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

-

TING-TING WU,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, JR.,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

---

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND THE  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Mary Kenney  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-507-7512  
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	4
A.	IN PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE, CONGRESS MADE CLEAR THAT § 1153(h)(3) APPLIES TO ALL AGED-OUT DERIVATIVE BENEFICIARIES OF FAMILY-BASED, EMPLOYMENT-BASED AND DIVERSITY VISAS. ....	4
	1. <i>Matter of Wang</i> Impermissibly Denies the Benefits of § 1153(h)(3) to Members of the Class of Visa Petition Beneficiaries that Congress Specifically Covered Under this Provision. ....	6
	2. Had Congress Intended to Limit the Class of Beneficiaries Eligible for the Benefits of § 1153(h)(3), It Would Have Done So Explicitly.....	12
	3. Contrary to the Board’s Conclusion, An Interpretation of § 1153(h)(3) As Applying To All Derivative Beneficiaries Is Consistent With Past Practice. ....	14
B.	AUTOMATIC CONVERSION AND RETENTION OF PRIORITY DATES ARE DISTINCT AND INDEPENDENT BENEFITS UNDER § 1153(h)(3); A BENEFICIARY CAN BE ELIGIBLE FOR ONE WITHOUT HAVING TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR THE OTHER.....	15
	1. There Is No Ambiguity In the Phrase “the Alien Shall Retain the Original Priority Date.”.....	23
III.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akhtar v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Arif v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Bolvito v. Mukasey</i> , 527 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Bruce v. First Federal Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 837 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	5
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Missionary Baptist Foundation, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1244 (5th Cir. 1982)..... .....	12
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	8
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009).....	passim
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. USA</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Pongetti v. GMAC</i> , 101 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Slodov v. U.S.</i> , 436 U.S. 338 (1978).....	19
<i>Sung v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Thomas v. Money Mart Financial Services</i> , 428 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2005). .	19
<i>U.S. v. Ibarra-Galindo</i> , 206 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S.Ct. 837 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1865).....	19
<i>USA v. Pereira-Salmeron</i> , 337 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Waggoner v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>White v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	18

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(V).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(1)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B).....	16

8 U.S.C. § 1153(b).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(d).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1).....	1, 8, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1154(k).....	23
Child Status Protection Act (CSPA), Pub. L. No. 107-20, 116 Stat. 927 (2002).....	passim
U.S. Patriot Act, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....	22
<b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 204.12(f)(1).....	21
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4).....	20, 25
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(h)(2).....	22
8 C.F.R. § 204.5(e).....	21, 24

**Miscellaneous**

*Dictionary.com Unabridged*, Random House, Inc., (accessed Apr. 26, 2010).

<http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/and>.....18
